

## **PUBLIC ACTS**

distants con

þ

1

Attended

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## NINTH LEGISLATURE,

#### AT ITS

#### SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

### Portland :

DAY 4 FRASER.........PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

Such commanding officer shall cause to be post- Provide Land na the cousey Heacede tai È ed in the office of the town or plantation clerk, wherein such innholder, retailer or common victu-set to a state the aller resides, a list of the names of the non-commissioned officers and soldiers belonging to his - corps - won any maindly sound i hun kinotaxinterior [Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1829.] may be bereather continenced to be beard and mind at the Court: of Common Pleas. to bo hidden at Casting aforeanid, on the line diversity of March next, shall be continued to, have day in, he arted CHAPTER CCCCXXIV: brand, noqu Pleas, to be holden 543 HO 353.

AN ACT limiting the tenure of the Office of the Adjutant General.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Tenure of the office the tenure of the office of the Adjutant General of of Adj. Gen. limit-ed to four year. the Militia of this State, be, and hereby is limited to the term of four years from the time of appointment : Provided however, That the person now in that office may hold the same for the space of Provino. four years from the passing of this Act. And provided further, That nothing herein contained shall prevent the present incumbent, or any one May be removed who may be hereafter appointed, from being re- by Governor and moved from office at any time before the expira- phatom of 4 years. tion of said term, of four years, at the pleasure of the Governor and Council. In sportably viewers

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1829.]

Lammari by the converse February 12, 1830



### CHAPTER CCCCXXV.

AN additional ACT to establish a Court of Common Pleas.

**BE** it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this act, there shall

3